
County of Santa Cruz0247

PARKS, OPEN SPACE & CULTURAL  SERVICES

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR

979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

(831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978

November 16,200O

AGENDA: December 5,200O

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: SANTA CRUZ VETERANS MEMORIAL BUILDING
BASEMENT REMODEL PROJECT

Dear Members of the Board:

On August 15,200O  your Board awarded a contract to Roger Jones Construction in the amount of
$136,616 with an additional $13,662 in contingency funding, for a total project cost of $150,278.00.
The scope of work included sound proofing the ceiling between the auditorium and the basement
banquet room, converting miscellaneous storage areas into office spaces and a conference room. The
scope of work also included creating a fire safe area next to the elevator lobby and new lighting
throughout the remodeled portions of the basement.

Unfortunately during the demolition phase of the project, various unknown conditions were found
which required changes in the construction to match site conditions and meet code requirements. The
additional construction items needed were: plumbing and heating line realignment, removal and
replacement of cracked ceiling plaster, removal and refinishing of the non-functioning room dividers
between the banquet room and the lounge area, additional painting, re-mobilization costs to conform to
the scheduled events for the basement area, additional floor preparation for vinyl and carpeting, repair
of water damaged ceiling and the installation of draft stops prior to drywall installation. The above
changes have exhausted the contingency funding for the project.

The contractor has indicated that there will be a need for at least three additional change orders before
the project is complete. These changes will include: (Cost Proposal 10) electrical conduit and drywall
repair resulting from an existing pipe leak when the boilers were fired up for winter time heating;

The Mission of the Santa Cruz County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well designed
and maintainedparks and a wide varieb  ofrecreational and cultural opportunities for our diverse communiy

34



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
SANTA CRUZ VETERANS MEMORIAL BUILDING
BASEMENT REMODEL PROJECT
Page 2

AGENDA: December 5,200O

0248

(Cost Proposal 11) changes in door and door hardware to match site conditions; and (Cost Proposal
12) installation of a detector switch to activate lighting in the basement corridor when entering from
the elevator lobby. The additional construction activity will cost $2,161 .OO. To move forward with the
project, the contract between the County and Roger Jones Construction, Inc. needs to be amended by
increasing the cost by $2,161 .OO, for a total project cost of $152,439. Additional funding is available
and budgeted for the project in FY 2000/2001, Fund Index 191150, Sub-object 6610.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board take the following actions:

1. Approve an amendment to contract CO 02225 by increasing the cost by $2,161 for those services
as described in Cost Proposals 10, 11, and 12 (see attached), for a total project cost of $152,439;
authorize the Director of the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural$ervices  to sign the
Contract Amendment on behalf of the County; and authorize the Director of the Department of
Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services to sign additional change orders up to $2,16  1 to
incorporate Cost Proposals 10, 11 and 12 into the contract for the Santa Cruz Veterans Memorial
Building.

BCS:ro

RECOMMENDED:

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO
County Administrative Officer

Attachments: Contract Amendment; Cost Proposals 10, 11, 12; ADM-29

cc: Auditor-Controller, Office of the County Counsel, CAO, Parks, General Services, Contractor

34
The Mission of the Santa Cruz County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well designed

and maintained parks and a wide variew ofrecreational and cultural opportunities for our diverse communi@



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT
0 2 4 9

TO: Boar4 of Supervisors
Cour ty Administrative Officer

Cour ty Counsel

Audi tor-Contro l ler

The Boar upervl sors Is

1. Said c greement is between the
County of Santa Cruz

(Agency)

ond,,&oger Jones Construction Inc., 309 B Clinton Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95062-3406 (Name&Address)

2. The agreement will provide a rernodel  of the Santa Cruz Veterans Xenorial Suilding,  3asement. The

anendnent to the agreement will provide construction services to complete the proiect due to

unfxseen site conditions.

3. The cgreement  is needed, as the work can be percorned most expeditiouslv  IF contract.

4. Period of the agreement is from Board Approved to June 30, 2001

5.  Ant ic ipated cost  is  6 mia1131[3 2,161.dO (Fixed amount;

’ 6 .  R e m a r k s : . $135,616.00 contract i- $13,662. 00 contingency i Contract Axendnent  $2,161.00 =$152,439.01_.-____

7.  Apprc’priations are budgeted i n
191150

US&- cor&T-q  003

(Index#) 6610 ( S u b o b j e c t )

NOTE:  IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Appropri Jtions 0are
available and

have been
Qm&)

encumbered. Contract No. C O  0 2 2 2 5
are not

Date J~-~-..-

GARY A.

B Y n
Deputy.

__--.-..--.... --___

Proposa! reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
1--irixPrtor of Coust,v Pa I to execute the same on behalf of the County of Santa Crus,

Remarks:

(Agency).

(Analyst)

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribut.on: I
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Auditar-Controller  - Blue
C0un.y Counsel - Green l

Co. Admin. Officer - Conary
Auditar-Controller  - Pink
Origi,lating  Dept. - Goldenrod

State of Caljfornia ) ss
County of Santa Cruz )

I ex-offtcio  Clerk of the Board  of Supervisors of the Cou Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered
*To Orig.  Dept.  i f  reiected.

\DM - 29 (6/95)

in the minutes of said Board on

- 19 - BY

County Administrative  Officer

Deputy Clerk



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement No.CO 02225, dated August
15,2000,  by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and ROGER JONES
CONSTRUCTION, INC. by increasing the amount by $2,161 .OO, for a total project cost of
$152,439, to pay for additional construction services required to complete the Santa Cruz
Veterans Memorial Building Project as described in Cost Proposals 10, 11, and 12.

All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain the same.

Dated: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Approved as to Insurance:

Risk Management

Approved as to Form:

By:

Attachments: Cost Proposals 10, 11, and 12

By:

CONTRACTOR

Roger Jones Construction, Inc.
309 B Clinton Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

DISTRIBUTION: CAO, Auditor-Controller, County Counsel, Risk Management
POSCS, Contractor



COST PROPOSAL #IO

Page  I of 2

0251

Maikg Address: 309 f3 Clinton Street, Santa  Cruz,  CA 95062
Phone 831-466-9541 fsm 42f%W

License Ml 4097

Thatcher & Thompson ALA
2OcI Washington  St
Santa  Cruz  CA 95060

Mt:Tom Thatcher

Re: V&an5 Memofiat  EMding Basement Remadel

Sir.

On the 10” of this month I pointed out a leak in a Zn water line in room 88 lo one of the
ccunty maintemznxe tvcdms. I--aim-made  men%npiikr;; k&i0 Ttm  t&e 4uitdif7g  manager.

At some iah punt in time the County repaired the leak ~4th a saddle clamp. Thers ‘WE+
no? enough r55n-1 to gel the-ckrrp-onthepips.  Tti CQnduit  f%&ng 8% stew panel -locaM
in foam # 811 was removed. in remoting the conduit  the drywall  ws ciit  away from the
conduit and the connec:oT  z&the pnei TW-OJZ&. ‘b”dfsen  the bk was #ix& the conduit ‘v~as
stuffed back in ihe wail  and not attached to the panel bcr.

The drywall sub repaired the board

The eiecirician discovered the conduit 10898  and had to open the VM;I in order to repair the
conduit.

The drywall sub has repaired the wall yet agaln.



The cc+& for the above.

Electrical
Drywall
G.C. labor

Mark up 74.00
5ond -18.00

Total $74 2.00

Roger Jones

The electrical  contractor  has reduced  his labor on the above

He had to move  a man from a project,  open  tketi1, remove  -the f&w from ,lhe  fxmei.  Then
the man had lo go get conduit.  Either  something  VJBS damaged or wouldn’t  work.  Re b8nd
the riser and reinstall  totfx-pannel %e&yv#H  -con?xaot% had no-board  8n site  eH~3 time
he bad to repair the wall. They  had to go get board  b4h times.

2

34
bQ 39Ud



COST PROPOSAL #II

Roger D-Jones fnc. Gened Contractor
Mail-ing Address: 309 B Clinton-S&eel,  Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Phone 831-466-9541  Fax 426-9050
License #414097

November 3,2#0 Cost Proposal # 11 R

That&her  8( Thompson ALA.
200 Washington St.
Santa Cruz CA 95064

Att:Tom  Thatcher

Re: Veterans Memoriai Building Basement Remodel

Sir.

As we discussed.onthe  31”’ due to a diserepanq in the l/8” and 2&V Scale floor plans for
the above project door FA is the wrong hand. I looked at changing the opening to match
the ‘I/8”~pk+n.  The cost is. just a wash between door a&hardware and labor and materials
p/us subcontractor grief. i deoided to just deat with the door and hardware. The parts witI be
here in the same time frame as the original order.

Due to the~delay in resultiim  of the issues ra&d tin my teiter of the@” of November the
order placed for ihe door and hardware was canceled* The material will be at least two to
three weeks out of phase wjth the origiriaF  order for doors and hardware. This will require
extra-trips for the instaUat&r~  carpenter, painter and floor instaWer.

The additional trip costs $450.00

Dour and hardware $495.00

0253

Mark up
0Ond

114.00
27.00

Total

l

.

$4 085.cKl

34



COST PROPOSAL #I2

Roger D Jones l~nc. General ~~~~r~~~~r
Maiktg Address: 309 BCktton Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Phone 831-466-9541 Fax 426-9050
License #414097

0254

November 15,200O Cost Proposal # 12

Thatcher & Thompson A.I.A.
200 Washington St.
Santa Cruz CA 95060

A&Tom  Thatcher

Re: Vetrans Memorial Building Basement Remodel

Sir.

The-  cost tu add a- switch~  in ~dur-#- ?. VVe titt  ins&# a motiorr detec@r switch to activate
lights as soon as either door is opened.

Totakost bond inc. $364.00

Roger Jones



84


